

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

|   |   |                               |
|---|---|-------------------------------|
| KASPERSKY LAB, INC.                           | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| and   | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| KASPERSKY LABS LIMITED                        | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| Plaintiffs,                                   | ) | Civ. Act. No. 17-cv-02697-CKK |
|   | ) |                               |
| v.  | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY          | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| and   | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, in her official capacity as | ) |                               |
| Secretary of Homeland Security                | ) |                               |
|   | ) |                               |
| Defendants.                                   | ) |                               |

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge their Own Debarment..... 2**

**A. The enactment of the NDAA does not preclude the redress of Plaintiffs’ injuries. .... 2**

**1. Plaintiffs have challenged the NDAA as an unconstitutional Bill of Attainder..... 2**

**2. The NDAA ban does not yet have legal effect. .... 3**

**B. Plaintiffs’ injuries fairly trace to the BOD and are likely to be redressed by rescission of the BOD..... 3**

**1. The loss of Plaintiffs’ legal right to sell to the U.S. Government would be redressed by a favorable decision rescinding the BOD. .... 4**

**2. Plaintiffs’ reputational injury is fairly traceable to the BOD, and likely would be redressed by rescission..... 6**

**II. Defendants Have Failed to Articulate Sufficient Due Process or Produce an Adequate Administrative Record..... 9**

**A. DHS’s decision was final upon issuance of the BOD in September 2017; the “Final Decision” issued in December is an illusion which Defendants continue through their Response..... 9**

**B. Plaintiffs suffered injury long before the Final Decision. .... 11**

**C. Defendants seek to retroactively demonstrate due process where none exists. .... 13**

**D. Defendants’ administrative process falls well short of what would have been required to debar Plaintiffs under the Federal Acquisition Regulations. .... 15**

**III. Defendants Overstate the Degree of Discretion Granted to DHS Under FISMA and the Degree of Deference Afforded under the APA. .... 17**

**A. Binding Operational Directives issued under FISMA are subject to APA review. .... 17**

**B. There is no suggestion in the record of any operational urgency for the BOD. .... 20**

|            |  |           |
|------------|--|-----------|
| <b>C.</b>  | <b>The BOD is based on news reports and not on any highly technical or classified information.....</b> | <b>21</b> |
| <b>IV.</b> | <b>Plaintiffs have Established Remaining Elements for Preliminary Injunction.....</b>                  | <b>24</b> |
|            | <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>  | <b>25</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>ACORN v. United States</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                                      | 4, 5           |
| <i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> ,<br>456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) .....            | 2              |
| <i>Arent v. Shalala</i> ,<br>70 F.3d 610-614 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....                                       | 19             |
| <i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> ,<br>455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                                       | 17             |
| <i>Common Cause v. Dept. of Energy</i> ,<br>702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....                            | 5              |
| <i>Delta Air Lines v. Export-Import Bank of the US</i> ,<br>718 F. 3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....           | 18, 20         |
| <i>Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>783 F.3d. 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                                  | 2              |
| <i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> ,<br>747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014), .....                          | 3              |
| <i>*Foretich v. United States</i> ,<br>351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                                | 6, 7, 8        |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Freeman</i> ,<br>334 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....  | 1, 25          |
| <i>Hi-Tech Furnace Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                          | 18             |
| <i>Holy Land Foundation v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>333 F. 3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                          | 22             |
| <i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Huntington</i> ,<br>689 F.2d 391 (2d Cir. 1982) .....                      | 5, 6           |
| <i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> ,<br>761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 6              |
| <i>Kirwa v. DOD</i> ,<br>2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176826 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2017) .....                        | 18             |

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 8

*McBryde v. Committee to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct*,  
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 2

*Nat'l Conference on Ministry to the Armed Forces v. James*,  
278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 24

*Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State*,  
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

*Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*  
266 F. Supp 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 19

*Open Cmtys. All. v. Carson*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211319 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2017)..... 25

*Paracha v. Obama*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 2

*People's Mojahedin Organization v. State*,  
182 F. 3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Physician's Education Network, Inc. v. Department of Health, Education & Welfare*,  
653 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 3

*Qualls v. Rumsfeld*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 24

*Renal Physicians Ass'n v. DOH*,  
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5

*Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 4

*St. John's United Church of Christ v. FAA*,  
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 5

*Texas v. EPA*,  
726 F.3d 180 (2013) ..... 3

*U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. DOI*,  
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 5

*In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17, 19

*Watervale Marine Co. v. DHS.*,  
55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 17

*White v. United States*,  
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 2

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 24, 25

*Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO v. Transp. Sec. Admin.*,  
492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 3

*Zevallos v. Obama*,  
793 F. 3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 et seq..... *passim*

Federal Information Security Modernization Act of 2014, 44 U.S.C. § 3551 et seq.  
(2014) ..... *passim*

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Public Law No. 115-91 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

48 C.F.R. Part 9.406-3(c)..... 16

48 C.F.R. Part 9.406-3(d)(1)..... 16

82 Fed. Reg. 43,782 (Sept. 19, 2017) ..... 14

Fifth Amendment of the Constitution ..... 14
